

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203 Court Below: <u>Trial Court</u>: Denver District Court Case No. 2015CV32427 District Judge Shelley I. Gilman <u>Court of Appeals</u>: Case No. 2016CA920 (pending)</p>	<p>σ COURT USE ONLY σ</p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 2016SC00603</p>
<p>Petitioners-Plaintiffs: Arthur Keith Whitelaw, III, John DeRungs, Katherine K. McCrimmon, Laura Pitmon, Denise Sigon f/k/a Denise L. Sager, Alan Singer, and Rita Singer. Respondents-Defendants: The Denver City Council (including the individual Council members named in Plaintiffs' Complaint), the Manager of Community Planning and Development (Brad Buchanan), The Denver Planning Board, the City and County of Denver, and Cedar Metropolitan LLC.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs Gregory J. Kerwin, No. 14161 Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 1801 California St. #4200 Denver, CO 80202-2642 (303) 298-5700 GKerwin@gibsondunn.com</p>	
<p>PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION UNDER C.A.R. 50 FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS BEFORE JUDGMENT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The City’s and Cedar’s arguments only underscore why this Court’s urgent guidance is needed for how cities and counties should manage a quasi-judicial rezoning process to ensure the integrity of that process and comply with Due Process.....	4
II. Respondents’ briefs also demonstrate that Colorado local officials and lower courts need this Court’s guidance on how to ensure local rezoning decisions for individual parcels actually do conform with the city or county’s comprehensive plan and any small area plan.....	10
III. The City’s response and the district court court’s decision below also show that lower courts need this Court’s guidance on how to enforce spot zoning principles that limit when rezoning is lawful.....	12
IV. The response briefs do not explain why this Court would benefit from having the court of appeals address these important issues first, and cannot explain why it is better for Denver residents or the developer for it to construct new buildings during this appeal that may need to be removed if the rezoning is ultimately reversed.....	13
V. Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cherry Hills Resort v. Cherry Hills Village, 757 P.2d 622 (Colo. 1988)4
Clark v. City of Boulder, 362 P.3d 160 (Colo. 1961)..... 12
Colorado Energy Advocacy Office v. Public Service Co, 704 P.2d 298
(Colo. 1985)5

Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Colorado Appellate Rule 50..... 1, 13
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(4) 3, 4, 9
Denver Revised Municipal Code 12-44.....5
